

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEREMIAH MARTEL RODGERS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO SC01-185

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300, ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 6

    A.    THE HOMICIDAL CRIME SPREE RODGERS WENT ON  
          FOLLOWING HIS RELEASE FROM PRISON IN LATE 1997 . . . . . 6

    B.    RODGERS' BACKGROUND AND MENTAL HEALTH . . . . . 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 28

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED NO REVERSIBLE  
ERROR IN EXCLUDING ITEMS SEIZED FROM THE  
HOME OF RODGERS' CO-DEFENDANT JONATHAN  
LAWRENCE THAT WERE NOT DIRECTLY RELATED TO  
THIS CASE AND SHOWED THAT LAWRENCE HAD  
SEVERAL WEAPONS AND LITERATURE ABOUT COMBAT,  
ASSASSINATION AND SURVIVAL . . . . . 31

ISSUE II

RODGERS' DEATH SENTENCE IN NOT  
DISPROPORTIONATE . . . . . 38

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT IGNORE MITIGATION . . . . . 44

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED LAWRENCE'S  
"TO-DO" LIST . . . . . 47

ISSUE V

THE ALLEGED ABSENCE/INVOLUNTARY PLEA . . . . . 49

*Relevant facts pertaining to this issue* . . . . . 50

    A. The alleged absence from critical stage . . . . . 59

    B. The motion to withdraw the guilty plea . . . . . 60

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED RODGERS' CONVICTION IN THE SMITHERMAN ATTEMPTED MURDER IN AGGRAVATION . . . . . 62

ISSUE VII

THE RING v. ARIZONA ISSUE . . . . . 65

ISSUE VIII

THE ALLEGED "FORCED MEDICATION" . . . . . 67

CONCLUSION . . . . . 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 72

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . . 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	33
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S51 (Fla. January 16, 2003) . . . . .	66
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	39
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 774 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	38
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 255 U.S. 22 (1921) . . . . .	64
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 685 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	39
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	48
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 672 So.2d 861 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	3
<u>Bruton v. United States,</u> 391 U.S. 123 (1968) . . . . .	49
<u>Buckner v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	59
<u>Cella v. State,</u> 831 So.2d 716 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33,34
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	39
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	49
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u>	

28 Fla.L.Weekly S109 (Fla. January 20, 2003)	66
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	49
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	49
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky,</u> 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	66
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	39
<u>Hunt v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 893 (Fla. 1992)	60
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	36
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S135 (Fla. April 13, 2003)	66,67
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S241 (Fla. March 20, 2003)	1,37,39,49
<u>Liteky v. United States,</u> 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	63
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	34
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So.2d 512 (Fla. 2001)	59
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	44

<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	39
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	39
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 504 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	33
<u>Riggins v. Nevada,</u> 504 U.S. 127 (1992) . . . . .	67
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) . . . . .	65
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	60,61
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	39
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> 512 U.S. 1 (1994) . . . . .	34
<u>Sallahdin v. Gibson,</u> 275 F.3d 1211 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	34
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	5
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Dawson,</u> 681 So.2d 1206 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	44
<u>Staten v. State,</u> 519 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	3,36
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	66
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	33
<u>United States v. Ardley,</u>	

273 F.3d 991 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)	66
<u>United States v. Bryant</u> , 640 F.Supp. 840 (Minn. 1987)	70
<u>United States v. Gagnon</u> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	59
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	38
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla.1997)	46
<u>White v. State</u> , 817 So.2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	33,38
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 821 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002)	62
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	44
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	39

Other Authorities

Section 777.01, Fla.Stat. (1999)	3
Section 777.03, Fla.Stat. (1999)	3
Fla.R.Ev. 90.803(18)(b)	48
Section 921.141(1), Fla.State.	49
